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FACTS: In 2017 we repaired/replaced a blighted 4-foot wooden fence along our property line 

following municipal codes regarding blight and sidewalk safety.  Removing blight is mandated 

by SF Admin. Code Chapter 80, SF Public Works Code §723.2(a), SF Housing Code Chapter 10 

§1001, and SF Building Code §102A.  The addition of safety lighting to enhance nighttime 

pedestrian safety along the sidewalk is supported by SF Public Works Code §706.  The style of 

the fence to prevent “nuisance,” “vegetable matter,” “grass,” “weeds,” and “vegetation 

overgrowth” from impinging the sidewalk is supported by SF Public Works Code §174.  The 

increased visibility and safety of the fence from its repair also protects the historic Ingleside 

Terraces Landmark Pillars in alignment with SF Planning Code §1008.  Exhibit A. 

On or around September 6, 2017, a citizen filed a music complaint: “The resident at this 

address has been consistently doing construction and playing loud music from 10am-6pm/7pm 

most days of the week.  I would like to request the music volume be lowered or turned off.  I can 

hear it in my apartment all day.” Exhibit B.  This complaint does not detail any unsafe property 

as required by SF Admin. Code Chapter 80, “[w]here the Director determines that any condition 

constitutes a blighted property,” and as required by SF Building Code § 102A, “[w]henever the 

Building Official determines that property or properties are unstable because of landslide, 

subsidence or inundation or that such occurrences are deemed imminent, the Building Official 

shall give written notice to the owner or owners that said property or properties are unsafe.” 

However, despite municipal code and the U.S. Constitutional amendment IV prerequisite 

of ‘probable cause of unsafe property’ to legalize a government search of private property, DBI 

conducted a search of private property without probable cause, unlawfully depriving our family 

of our Federally protected right of privacy without a valid government interest in public safety, a 

violation of Substantive Due Process required by both State and Federal Constitutions.  This 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_publicworks/0-0-0-3613
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/57e5f03c-2e0f-4ad9-8c7f-f6fef7e7e402/sf_building/0-0-0-809
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/57e5f03c-2e0f-4ad9-8c7f-f6fef7e7e402/sf_building/0-0-0-809
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/f34d8cdf-0811-4e2d-8768-67a15f4b6738/sf_building/0-0-0-80771
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_publicworks/0-0-0-3530
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_publicworks/0-0-0-991
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_planning/0-0-0-27871
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/f34d8cdf-0811-4e2d-8768-67a15f4b6738/sf_building/0-0-0-80771
https://constitution.congress.gov/constitution/amendment-4/
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=CONS&sectionNum=SEC.%207.&article=I
https://constitution.congress.gov/constitution/amendment-14/
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search was additionally without consent in violation of CA Civil Code § 1550 and in violation of 

Procedural Due Process requirements of both State and Federal Constitutions.  These 

deprivations of fundamental rights of privacy, due process, and equal protection of the law 

without a valid government interest in unsafe property are negligent mistakes of law for which 

the City is liable. 

On September 11, 2017, DBI initiated Enforcement Case 2017-012837ENF with 

violation notice (NOV): “A complaint investigation has revealed the installation of a new fence 

on a corner lot without the benefit of a building permit." Corrective Action: "Obtain building 

permit with plans and Planning Department Approval or, reduce fence to 3' in height." Exhibit 

C. This violation notice does not list unsafe property which is required by municipal code: (1) SF 

Admin. Code Chapter 80 mandates that “[a]t the time the notice of violation is issued, the 

Director shall take one or more photographs of the property showing the blighted conditions, and 

shall make copies of the photographs available to the recipient of the notice upon request.”  As 

there are no blighted conditions and no photographs of blighted conditions, this NOV for safe 

property violates the purpose and policy of SF Admin. Code Chapter 80, for which §80.7 entitles 

Appellant civil penalties of between $1,200,400.00 and $2,402,000.00 as of July 17, 2024.  And 

(2) SF Building Code § 102A states that “[w]henever the Building Official determines by 

inspection that property or properties either improved or unimproved are unstable because of 

landslide, subsidence or inundation or that such occurrences are deemed imminent as described 

above, the Building Official shall give written notice to the owner or owners that said property or 

properties are unsafe. The notice shall specify the conditions creating the unsafe classification.”  

As the NOV did not specify any unsafe conditions, this NOV for safe property violates the 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=1550&lawCode=CIV
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=CONS&sectionNum=SEC.%207.&article=I
https://constitution.congress.gov/constitution/amendment-14/
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=CONS&sectionNum=SEC.%207.&article=I
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20428#JD_80.7
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/f34d8cdf-0811-4e2d-8768-67a15f4b6738/sf_building/0-0-0-80771
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purpose and policy of SF Building Code § 102A, for which SF Building Code §103A entitles 

Appellant civil penalties of between $500,200.00 and $2,501,000.00 as of July 17, 2024. 

Furthermore, this violation notice (Exhibit C) does not notify the owner of their due 

process right to appeal the notice, which is required by law:  SF Admin. Code Chapter 80 

mandates ‘that a violation notice “shall give the owner 15 calendar days from the date of the 

service of the notice to request a hearing on the notice of violation, and shall set forth the 

procedure for requesting a hearing on the violation.”’  And the CA Constitution requires that “[a] 

person may not be deprived of life, liberty, or property without due process of law,” and the 

Federal Constitution legislates, “nor shall any State deprive any person of life, liberty, or 

property, without due process of law.”   This NOV violates municipal, State, and Federal Law 

requiring a hearing to challenge a NOV, for which §80.7 entitles Appellant civil penalties of 

between $1,200,400.00 and $2,402,000.00 as of July 17, 2024 

On October 11, 2017, we obtained Building Permit Application 2017-1011-0923 (Exhibit 

D) but the City then mandated a Variance Hearing due to the 4-ft height of the historically 4-ft 

fence, again, without the legal requirement that this City action makes the property safer, again 

violating SF Admin. Code Chapter 80 and SF Building Code § 102A, further costing the City 

between $1,185,000.00 and $2,373,000.00 in §80.7 civil penalties and between $494,200.00 and 

$2,471,000.00 in §103A civil penalties as of July 17, 2024.  Our Variance Application No 2018-

002358VAR legalizing the 4-ft height of the historically 4-ft fence was approved on July 20, 

2019, and processed by the Assessor-Recorder’s Office on June 6, 2021.   

On or around November 24, 2021, DPW placed the fence permit [with Variance and 

NSR] on hold because of their fraudulent allegation that our private right-of-way (Easement) 

somehow qualifies for public right-of-way (road & highway) legislation and mandated a Minor 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/f34d8cdf-0811-4e2d-8768-67a15f4b6738/sf_building/0-0-0-80771
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_building/0-0-0-91768
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=CONS&sectionNum=SEC.%207.&article=I
https://constitution.congress.gov/constitution/amendment-14/
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20428#JD_80.7
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/f34d8cdf-0811-4e2d-8768-67a15f4b6738/sf_building/0-0-0-80771
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20428#JD_80.7
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_building/0-0-0-91768
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Sidewalk Encroachment Permit (among other unlawful permits).  On December 4, 2021, we 

submitted a Minor Sidewalk Encroachment Permit Application.  However, despite (1) a Planning 

Variance legalizing the 4-ft height of the historically 4-ft fence along our private property, (2) a 

DBI permit legalizing the gas line for the fire table within private property, and (3) the California 

Land Title Association Report for our property ratifying the sub-surface sewer private right-of-

way (Exhibit E-F) as a Public Utility Easement (Exhibit G) which by definition is private 

property, our exhaustive efforts to clarify that public right-of-way (road & highway) codes do not 

and cannot legally apply to private right-of-way (easements) have been futile, Exhibits H-K, 

with DPW concluding: “The application of the codes has been long established and isn’t open to 

mediation. If you would like to pursue a legal avenue you can reach out to your representative 

with the Board of Supervisors for special Major Encroachment legislation. If legislation is not 

possible you can file for litigation with the City,” Exhibit L.  While the denial of the Minor 

Sidewalk Encroachment Permit is being reviewed by the Board of Appeals, the City Attorney 

advised the Board that they do not have jurisdiction to decide if DPW acted outside of their 

jurisdiction by claiming a public right-of-way where no public right-of-way exists (Exhibit M), 

affirming the jurisdiction of SF Superior Court to decide this further.  And during our March 2, 

2023, Director’s Hearing (Enforcement Case 2017-012837ENF) we presented facts: (1) there is 

no blighted property, (2) the fence repair complied with anti-blight statutes, and (3) there is no 

public right-of-way on the property, however, the DBI Director mandated Order of Abatement 

201703961A in defiance of the Evidence which invokes CA CCP 1094.5.  And for this DBI 

Order of Abatement filed April 12, 2023, that violates the provisions of SF Admin. Code Chapter 

80 and SF Building Code § 102A requiring the existence of blighted property for a lawful 

violation notice, SF Admin. Code §80.7 entitles Appellant civil penalties of between $181,400.00 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=1094.5&lawCode=CCP
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/f34d8cdf-0811-4e2d-8768-67a15f4b6738/sf_building/0-0-0-80771
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20428#JD_80.7
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and $364,000.00, and §103A entitles Appellant civil penalties of between $92,400.00 and 

$462,000.00 as of July 17, 2024. 

CASE SUMMARY: In 2017, the City used a neighbor’s music complaint to initiate Anti-Blight 

Enforcement, authorizing DBI, Planning, and DPW to (1) conduct investigations of private 

property without consent, without probable cause of unsafe property, and without due process 

protections, and (2) to issue violation notices without evidence of unsafe property, without due 

process protections, and without equal protection of the law, resulting in fraudulent violation 

notices for unnecessary, gratuitous, and exploitive permits, variances, and abatements.  DBI’s 

allegation & conviction of property crime where no blight or unsafe property exists violates SF 

Admin. Code Chapter 80 and SF Building Code § 102A requirements that (1) unsafe property 

exist in order to file violation notices for property crime, and (2) an administrative hearing be 

offered to challenge violation notices, for which §80.7 and §103A entitle Appellant civil 

penalties of between $4,854,000.00 and $12,975,000.00 as of July 17, 2024. 

RELIEF REQUESTED: Because DBI should have never conducted a consentless search 

without probable cause of unsafe property nor filed violation notices for safe , non-nuisance, 

property, we humbly request this Board (1) rescind and reverse the DBI violation notices (NOV, 

OOA), and (2) direct DBI to issue new decisions holding that (a) DBI erred in searching private 

property without proper consent and without probable cause of blight or unsafe property, (b) DBI 

erred in filing a violation notice (NOV) that failed to describe a hearing process to appeal the 

violation notice, and (c) DBI erred in filing violation notices (NOV, OOA) that failed to describe 

any unsafe property or blight and were without photographs of unsafe property or blight; or if 

outside of this Board’s jurisdiction, please remand to a higher authority, SF Superior Court Case: 

CGC-22-601288. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_building/0-0-0-91768
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20318
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/f34d8cdf-0811-4e2d-8768-67a15f4b6738/sf_building/0-0-0-80771
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_admin/0-0-0-20428#JD_80.7
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_building/0-0-0-91768
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Exhibit A: Fence before and after the 2017 repair. 

Zillow Pictures of the fence along the property edge PRIOR to our 2012 purchase of the 

property 

  

Google historic pictures of the fence along our property edge PRIOR to our 2017 repair 

 

https://www.zillow.com/homes/201-ashton-avenue-san-francisco_rb/15187640_zpid/?mmlb=g,0
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Repaired fence with the addition of sidewalk lighting (2017) 
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Exhibit B: Citizen Music Complaint 

“The resident at this address has been consistently doing construction and playing loud music 

from 10am-6pm/7pm most days of the week.  I would like to request the music volume be 

lowered or turned off.  I can hear it in my apartment all day.”   
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Exhibit C: Department of Building Inspection September 11, 2017, Violation Notice 
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Exhibit D: Page 1 of Fence-Repair Permit mandated by DBI’s NOV 
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Exhibit E: Sheet 3 of 5 of E.J. Morser’s 1912 Subdivision Map of Ingleside Terraces 
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Exhibit F: Historic Sanborn Map showing water pipe in private rights-of-ways (easements) 
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Exhibit G: California Land Title Association Preliminary Report for 201 Ashton Ave  
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Exhibit H: 
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Exhibit I: 
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Exhibit J: 
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Exhibit K: 
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Exhibit L: 

 



AAB Appeal No.: 6925 

Appeal Title: 201 Ashton Ave. – NOV#201703961 

Enforcement Case 2017-012837ENF 

Order of Abatement 201703961A 

Appellant's Brief for July 17, 2024, Abatement Appeals Board Hearing - Page 24 of 24 
 

Exhibit M: Transcript of testimony from the February 7, 2024, Board of Appeals Hearing 

 

City Attorney at 57 minutes, 40 seconds:  

“The issue before the Board is the Public Works order which confirmed the denial of an 

application for a Minor Sidewalk Encroachment…What is before this Board is the issuance of an 

encroachment permit… So, this Board could grant the appeal and overturn the order denying the 

encroachment; so this Board could allow an encroachment.  Or it could deny the appeal and find 

that Public Works made the correct decision.  But what the Board has before it is a permit for an 

encroachment and that is the question before it, not a decision around property lines that would 

affect an entire neighborhood.” 
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